

No. 05-1342

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LINDA WATTERS, COMMISSIONER, MICHIGAN
OFFICE OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., *et al.,*
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ECONOMISTS
AND SCHOLARS MARCUS COLE, CHRISTOPHER
DEMUTH, RICHARD EPSTEIN, ROBERT LITAN,
MICHAEL STATEN, PETER WALLISON AND TODD
ZYWICKI IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SAM KAZMAN
HANS BADER*
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1001 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-2278
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE ECONOMISTS AND SCHOLARS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PETITIONER’S ATTEMPT TO CLAIM THE MANTLE OF CONSUMER PROTECTION	4
II. THERE IS GROWING JUDICIAL RECOGNITION OF THE FACT THAT CREDIT REGULATIONS AIMED AT PROTECTING CONSUMERS MAY ACTUALLY HURT THEM.....	6
III. ECONOMIC STUDIES INCREASINGLY DEMONSTRATE THE HARMFUL EFFECTS OF CONSUMER CREDIT REGULATION	11
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Dunware v. Ware Savings Bank</i> , 423 N.E.2d 998 (Mass. 1981).....	8
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	6, 10, 12
<i>Franklin National Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954) ..	5
<i>Income Realty & Mortgage Inc. v. Columbia Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> , 661 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1983).....	8
<i>Lake v. Equitable Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 674 P.2d 419 (Idaho 1983).....	9
<i>Malouff v. Midland Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> , 509 P.2d 1240 (Colo. 1973).....	9
<i>Marquette National Bank v. First Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	7, 15
<i>Martin v. Peoples Mutual Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> , 319 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 1982).....	9
<i>Occidental Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Venco Partnership</i> , 293 N.W.2d 843 (Neb. 1980)	9
<i>United Savings Bank Mut. v. Barnette</i> , 695 P.2d 73 (Or. App. 1981).....	8
<i>Weiman v. McHaffie</i> , 470 So.2d 682 (Fla. 1985)	9
<i>Wellenkamp v. Bank of America</i> , 21 Cal.3d 943 (1978)	8
<i>Williams v. First Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n of Arlington</i> , 651 F.2d 910 (4th Cir. 1981).....	8
Other Authorities	
Coyle, <i>The Weightless World: Strategies for Managing the Digital Economy</i> (1997)	6
DeMuth, <i>The Case Against Credit Card Interest Rate Regulation</i> , 3 Yale Journal of Regulation 201 (1986).....	14
Durkin, <i>An Economic Perspective on Interest Rate Regulation</i> , 9 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 821 (1993)	13

Elliehausen & Staten, <i>Regulation of Subprime Mortgage Products: An Analysis of North Carolina's Predatory Lending Law</i> , 29 J. Real Est. Fin. & Econ. 411 (2004)	17,18, 19, 20
Harvey & Nigro, <i>Do Predatory Lending Laws Influence Mortgage Lending?, An Analysis of the North Carolina Predatory Lending Law</i> , 29 J. Real Est. Fin. & Econ. 435 (2004)	19
Lampe, <i>Wrong from the Start? North Carolina's "Predatory Lending" Law and the Practice vs. Product Debate</i> , 7 Chap. L. Rev. 135 (2004)	17
Litan, <i>Unintended Consequences: The Risks of Premature State Regulation of Predatory Lending</i> (ABA, 2002)	17, 20
Meador, <i>The Effects of Mortgage Laws on Home Mortgage Rates</i> , 34 J. Econ. & Bus. 143 (1981)	11
Milton Friedman, <i>Defense of Usury</i> , Newsweek, Apr. 6, 1970, at 79.	13
Moore, <i>Micro-Credit Pioneer Wins Peace Prize</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 14, 2006, at A1.	5
Murdock, <i>The Due-on-Sale Controversy: Beneficial Effects of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institution Act of 1982</i> , 1984 Duke L. J. 121 (1984)	12
OCC Working Paper, <i>Economic Issues in Predatory Lending</i> (July 30, 2003)	17, 18, 19, 20
Peterson & Frew, <i>Creditor Remedy Restrictions and Interstate Differences in Personal Loan Rates and Availability: A Supplementary Analysis</i> (CRC, 1977)	15
Peterson, <i>The Costs of Consumer Credit Regulation</i> (CRC Reprint #13, 1979)	11
Peterson, <i>The Impact of Creditors' Remedies on Consumer Loan Charges</i> (CRC, 1977)	16
Pratt & Campbell, <i>An Economic Analysis of the "Due on Sale" Clause in California Mortgage Markets</i> (CRC, 1979)	12
Zywicki, <i>The Economics of Credit Cards</i> , 3 Chapman L. Rev. 79 (2000)	7, 15
